
1                                           

FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO 

PERMIT SONOMA GRANT AGREEMENT 
 

                          Original Version - July 19, 2017 

 
This First Amendment ("Amendment"), dated as of March 2nd, 2021, is by and between 

the County of Sonoma, a political subdivision of the State of California ("County"), and                              
Career Technical Education Foundation, hereinafter referred to as ("Grantee"). 
 

R E C I T A L S 
 

WHEREAS, County and Grantee entered into that certain Agreement, dated May 1, 
2018, for Work-Based Learning Program; and 
 

WHEREAS, County and Grantee desire to amend the Agreement to alter the scope of 
work due to interruptions caused by the global health pandemic related to COVID-19; and  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 
 

A G R E E M E N T 
 

1. Agreement Section 3. Term of Agreement is deleted and replaced with the following: 
 
3. Term of Agreement. The term of this Agreement shall be from May 1, 2018 to 
December 31st 2022 

 
2.  Exhibit A: Scope of Work, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the attached Exhibit 
A: Scope of Work.  
 
3. Except to the extent the Agreement is specifically amended or supplemented hereby, the 
Agreement, together with exhibits is, and shall continue to be, in full force and effect as 
originally executed, and nothing contained herein shall, or shall be construed to modify, 
invalidate or otherwise affect any provision of the Agreement or any right of County arising 
thereunder. 
 
5. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed under the internal laws of the state 
of California, and any action to enforce the terms of this Amendment or for the breach thereof 
shall be brought and tried in the County of Sonoma. 

 
COUNTY AND GRANTEE HAVE CAREFULLY READ AND REVIEWED THIS 
AMENDMENT AND EACH TERM AND PROVISION CONTAINED HEREIN AND, BY 
EXECUTION OF THIS AMENDMENT, SHOW THEIR INFORMED AND VOLUNTARY 
CONSENT THERETO. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the effective 
date.



2                                                                     Original Version - July 19, 2017 

GRANTEE:  
Career Technical Education Foundation  
 
By:_______________________________  
       
Name:____________________________ 
 
Title:_____________________________ 
 
Date:_____________________________ 
 
 
 

COUNTY OF SONOMA: 
 
CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE ON 
 FILE WITH AND APPROVED AS TO 
 SUB STANCE FOR COUNTY:  
 
 
By:  
 Department Head 
 
Date: ________________ 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM FOR 
COUNTY: 
 
 
By: ______________________________ 
       County Counsel 
 
Date: _______________   
 
 
By: ______________________________ 
       Director, Permit Sonoma 
         
 
Date: _____________  

 



Exhibit A: Scope of Work 

 

1. Launch two new sustainable agriculture courses beginning August 2021.  

A. Economic, Environmental & Social Principles of Sustainable Agriculture: This 
interdisciplinary agriculture course utilizes a hands-on approach to teach students 
about the history of agriculture, its impact on human civilization, the move to 
industrialized farming and commensurate environmental impacts, and tools and 
techniques available to farmers today that ensure healthy and sustainable foods 
systems now and in the future. Students will study the impacts of climate change on 
local farming operations and will become familiar with precision-agriculture 
technologies that assist with data analysis, soil, water and pest management, as well 
as renewable energy and labor-saving mechanisms. This course provides “G” 
Elective credit for UC/CSU eligibility. It also aligns with State CTE Agriculture Pathway 
standards and will provide commensurate CTE credit.  

B. Air, Water and Elements: This interdisciplinary science course will teach students 
how to create vertical organic farms leveraging aeroponics technology. Students will 
learn about soil science, water usage, cell biology, chemistry, plant physiology and 
impacts of a variety of environmental factors that affect agriculture.  Students will 
apply their knowledge in the development of business and marketing plans to sell 
their agricultural output to the school cafeteria or at farmers markets. This course 
has been approved to provide “D” Lab Science credit for UC/CSU eligibility. The 
course also aligns with State CTE Agriculture Pathway standards and will provide 
commensurate CTE credit when taught by a credentialed CTE Ag instructor.   

 

2. Purchase instructional supplies and equipment by September 2021. 
A. Purchase textbooks, relevant equipment, instructional materials and supplies 

required to implement two new courses.  

 

3. Develop and secure partnerships with local employers to create relevant work-based 
learning (WBL) experiences by December 2021. 
A. Identify up to two industry partners to participate in delivering instruction and 

providing WBL experiences for students. 
B. Partner with educators to develop industry-led projects aligned with curriculum and 

desired learning outcomes.  



GRANTEE: 
Career Technical Education Foundation 

By ~ &ood!.ac_ re_ 

Name:_ ~ ~~
Title: LC. 0 

Date: l -~¢- ~ l 

 

2 

COUNTY OF SONOMA: 

CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE ON 
FILE WITH AND APPROVED AS TO 
SUBSTANCE FOR COUNTY: 

By: ___________ _ 

Department Head 

Date: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM FOR 
COUNTY: 

By:----- - - - ---­
County Counsel 

Date: 

By:-----------­
Director, Permit Sonoma 

Date: 

Original Version - July 19, 2017 


	17-18-023.1 CTE Amendment 1 and Exhibit (002).pdf
	17-18-023.1 CTE Amendment 1 DRAFT
	17-18-023.1 Exhibit A Scope of Work

	Signature page Permit Sonoma.pdf



